FORM State of Colorado FOR OGCC USE ONLY
NOAV Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 4/30/2011
Py &0 1120 Lincoln Strest, Suile 801, Denver, Colorado 80203  (303) 894-2100 Fax (303) 694-2109 .
— — 200308970
NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION
OGCC Operator Number: 20275
Name of Operator: CORAL PRODUCTION CORP Date Natice Issued:
Address: 1800 STOUT ST STE 1500 MR JAMES R WEBER 51212011
City: DENVER State: CO Zip: 80202
Company Representative: JAMES CHONEKA
WellName: CHRISTIANSEN Well Mumber. ~ B-5 Facility Number: 260686
Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): NENW 27 35 50W & County:  WASHINGTON
APl Number 05 121 10741 00 Lease Number:
| coGeC Representative:  AXELSON JOHN Phone Number: 303 637-7178
OLATION WAS FOUND BY THE CC REPRESENTATIVE F ED
Date of Alleged Violation: 4/18/2011 Approximate Time of Violation: 12:00PM
Description of Alleged Violation:

During a routine inspection performed on 4/28/11, Colby Horton of COGCC observed a large quantity of oil on the lease roads leading to
the Christianson B Tank Battery and Young 33-27350 Tank Battery in Section 27, T-3-S, R-50-W, Washington County. On 4/29/11 John
Axelson and Colby Horton of COGCC performed a follow up inspection at the Christianson B Tank Battery. At the time of the inspection,
a subcontractor of Coral Production Corp (Coral) was dragging the oil into the lease roads with a backhoe. He indicated that he was
landfarming the material. During the inspection the oil was documented at the turn around in front of the tank battery, north approximately
715-feet to an intersection. From the intersection the oil was spread west 600-feet to the Christianson 1 pumping unit. From the
intersection the oil was spread east 650-feet to the Christianson B3 pumping unit. In addition, oil had been spread on a lease road to the
narth for approximately 1-mile ending at the Young 33-27350 Tank Battery. John Axelson contacted Sam Spears, contract pumper for
Coral, on the same day of the inspection. Sam said that Coral had directed him to dump the fluids and solids generated from cleanout of
the production tanks onto the lease roads. He did not know the volume of material, but estimated there were 20 to 30 barrels of fluids. H

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

Rule 210.b.; Rule 210.d.; Rule 324A.a.; Rule 603.].; Rule 604.d.; Rule 604.a.(4); Rule 902.a.; Rule 902.d.; Rule 902.g.; Rule 904; Rule|
906; Rule 907.c.(2)E; Rule 907.e.; Rule 907.f.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:™

Submit a Form 19 SpillRelease Report to document the release resulting from intentional dumping of tank bottoms on the lease roads.
Immediately removal all impacted material on the lease roads resulting from the dumping. Dispose all oily waste in accordance with
COGCC Rule 807.e. Document the total volume of the oily waste removed and disposal information. Collect a sufficient number of
confirmation soil samples from the removal areas to verify that all remaining material meets Table 910-1 standards. Submit disposal
Documentation and confirmation soil sample results on a Form 27. In addition to removal of the oily waste from the lease roads,
remove and properly dispose site-wide oily waste from the tank battery, pumping unit and water pit complex. Include documentation of
site wide oily waste removal and confirmation sample results on the same Form 27. Provide signs with all required information in
arrnrance with Rule 210 h | ahal tanks includina all infarmation rennired by Role 240 A Remowa all innk  frash dehbris onosed amii
Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 713112011

* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation iz corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:

Company Representative Name: Title:
Signature: Date:
Company Comments:

*** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED =
WARNING

Abatsmest and geporting time frameas for Botices of Allsged Viclation begis upos mecmipt of the Notios or five deys after the date it is mailed, whichever is sarlies. Each violation st
b sbated within the pressribed tims upen ressipt of this Botios, reportsd to the Colorads Odl and Gas Commsrvatico Commimmica at the addsess shows abowe, aod postmarksd no lster then the
pext besiness day after the presoribesd tiss for ab %, Should abak E o tive sction fail to ocour, tha Dirsctor may make applicstico to the Comsdssicon for sn Ordsr Finding
Wislatien. Feopsr and vimely abatemssnt does not Iboﬂllld.lj' precluds the asspsssment of penaltiss and an Opder Finding Vialation,

The Direotor say proposs & psnalty ss listsd in the dmmmwﬂ!mwﬂﬂm panalty smcemt will bs limitsd to $10,000,00

pas vislaties if the viclation does bol resull is siguificent wasite of odl and gus Fescuroes, dasage to oorrelative rights, or & significant sdverss impact on pebilic bealth, safety, or
wmifars. Smch 4 pamnalty t may ba i d if sggravating facters indicsts the vislation: was imtenticonal or recklsss; had, or threatensd to havs, s sigeificent negstive
impact on public health, safety, or welfars; ressited in significsnt waste of ail aod gas rescoross! had & siguificsnt megative impsct on correlative wights of sther parties; resalted in,
or threstsnsd to resmlt in, significsnt loss or dsmage to puoblic or private propecty; isvolved ressleitesscs or recidivies spon the part of the vielates; irvolved intenticnal falss
raporting of Eessed Mespleg! resulbed im econcmio besefit o the wiclator. Buoh propossd penalty ssoost may be descrsassd if sdtigatisg fackora indicste the wiclstor: self-pepected;
prosptly, affectively and pruodently respondsd be the vislation) cosperated with the Cosmdssion or othar sgenaolss with respect to the viclation; could not peascmsbly contrel, or be
rasponeible for, the csuse of the violation; made a good faith affort te comply with applicable requiressnts prier to the Commlssion lsamning of the wviolation) hed sy ecesesls benefil
raduced or sliminstsd dos the cost of corsscting the violation; has descestrated s histery of cosplisnce with Cosmissien rules, requlations snd opders. The Cosmission has final sotherity
svar the penalty Sscent assesdsd.

tha Comsission or other agencies with Fespest Lo the vielation) oould net by trol, or be T hls for, the causs of the viclation; mads =
guud!-iﬁ-!tnrth:--_l.-,n&wlmﬂlmuﬂlﬂhmhﬂmmﬂmﬂﬂlﬂmlmm o besafit aduosd T

alimisated dos to the cost of correoting the wiclation; has desonstrated a history of cosplisncs with Cossission rules, regulatiens, and srders. The

“BASE FiReE 750 00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: ~ RULEE 370,307, 317, 312313, 3144, 315, 403, 405, 803, B04

BASE FRNE 3500 00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULEE 206, 208, 207, 208, 302, 308, 308, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 328, 300, 331, 332, 401

BASE FiRE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES &5, 8084, &088, 807

BASE FiE 51,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 206, 301, 303, 305, 308, 3188, 317, 317TA, 318, 518, 130, 333, 304, 325, 38, 337, 533, 404, BO2, 603, 804, 703, 704, 705

o6, TOT, 08, ToS, T11, B2, G0, 002, S, 904, 005, 908, D07, RS, 009, 010, 811, 012, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1‘W1 102, 1

Mw#mwh el o which o Bids Gne is lvied skall ba "b'h"ﬂ o Jt its discrethon.
Signature of COGCC Representative: e e Date: 4/30/2011 Time: 3:20PM
/"

Resolution Approved by: Date:




Notice of Alleged Violation #200308970

Coral Production Corp — Operator #20275
Christainsen B-5 , Facility Number 269686
NENW 27, T-3-5, R-50-W, Washington County
API #121-10711

Description of Alleged Violation:

During a routine inspection performed on 4/28/11, Colby Horton of COGCC observed a large
quantity of oil on the lease roads leading to the Christianson B Tank Battery and Young 33-
27350 Tank Battery in Section 27, T-3-5, R-50-W, Washington County. On 4/29/11 John Axelson
and Colby Horton of COGCC performed a follow up inspection at the Christianson B Tank
Battery. At the time of the inspection, a subcontractor of Coral Production Corp (Coral) was
dragging the oil into the lease roads with a backhoe. He indicated that he was landfarming the
material. During the inspection the oil was documented at the turn around in front of the tank
battery, north approximately 715-feet to an intersection. From the intersection the oil was
spread west 600-feet to the Christianson 1 pumping unit. From the intersection the oil was
spread east 650-feet to the Christianson B3 pumping unit. In addition, oil had been spread on a
lease road to the north for approximately 1-mile ending at the Young 33-27350 Tank Battery.
lohn Axelson contacted Sam Spears, contract pumper for Coral, on the same day of the
inspection. Sam said that Coral had directed him to dump the fluids and solids generated from
cleanout of the production tanks onto the lease roads. He did not know the volume of
material, but estimated there were 20 to 30 barrels of fluids. He estimated that the material
had been dumped approximately two weeks ago. In addition to the intentional dumping of the
tank bottoms, several other violations were noted as follows. Berms at the tank battery were
in bad condition. Some fresh dirt had been spread over them partially covering oil saturated
soils. Junk and trash were observed site-wide including pipe, metal, 5-gallon containers, 55-
gallon drums, and miscellaneous debris. An old pumping unit was stored on site. Weeds had
not been controlled. There was leaking and dripping equipment. The tanks were not properly
labeled. The tank battery sign did not have operator information or the correct County. A
buried steel water tank had uncovered openings that would allow unintended entry to wildlife
or people. Produced water was intentionally being discharged through a siphon pipe to a lake
to the south of the pit. In addition to the tank bottoms intentionally dumped on the lease road,
large volumes of oil saturated soils were observed throughout the facility including the battery,
pumping unit and water pit complex. Two unused skim pits were observed and four unlined
skim pits were in use. The skim pit covers were in poor condition and each pit was surrounded
by oil saturated soil. In addition to the intentional dumping of tank bottoms on the lease road,
it was evident that Coral has not performed necessary maintenance to properly maintain
equipment to prevent spills or to properly cleanup spills in a timely manner.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
Rule 210.b.; Rule 210.d.; Rule 324A.a.; Rule 603.j.; Rule 604.d.; Rule 604.a.(4); Rule 902.a.; Rule
902.d.; Rule 902.g.; Rule 904; Rule 906; Rule 907.c.(2)E; Rule 907.e.; Rule 907.f.;



Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:

Submit a Form 19 Spill/Release Report to document the release resulting from intentional
dumping of tank bottoms on the lease roads. Immediately remove all impacted material on the
lease roads resulting from the dumping. Dispose all oily waste in accordance with COGCC Rule
907.e. Document the total volume of the oily waste removed and disposal information. Collect
a sufficient number of confirmation soil samples from the removal areas to verify that all
remaining material meets Table 910-1 standards. Submit disposal Documentation and
confirmation soil sample results on a Form 27. In addition to removal of the oily waste from
the lease roads, remove and properly dispose site-wide oily waste from the tank battery,
pumping unit and water pit complex. Include documentation of site wide oily waste removal
and confirmation sample results on the same Form 27. Provide signs with all required
information in accordance with Rule 210.b. Label tanks including all information required by
Rule 210.d. Remove all junk, trash, debris, unused equipment and properly dispose or recycle
in accordance with Rule 603.j. Maintain facilities and all equipment to prevent leaks/spills in
accordance with Rule 604.d. Submit documentation that discharge from water pit is properly
permitted. Documentation shall include Colorado discharge permit number and
latitude/longitude coordinates of the discharge outfall in accordance with Rule 907.c.(2)E.i. If
discharge is not properly permitted, immediately stop any additional discharge of produced
water. Immediately cover openings of buried water tank to prevent wildlife entry. Submit a
separate Form 27, for prior approval, to properly close the six unlined skim pits in accordance
with Rule 905. Once closure requirements are met, skim pits can be properly lined or replaced
with skim vessels. All oil saturated soil surrounding skim pits will require appropriate disposal
in accordance with Rule 907.e. Maintain the skim pit covers to prevent wildlife entry until such
time that the skim pits are closed or upgraded. Notify the surface owner of the intentional
dumping on the lease road and planned remediation. Provide COGCC with documentation that
property owner has been notified.
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